

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF RICHMOND

VITO J. FOSSELLA, NICHOLAS A. LANGWORTHY,
JOSEPH BORRELLI, NICOLE MALLIOTAKIS,
ANDREW LANZA, MICHAEL REILLY, MICHAEL
TANNOUSIS, INNA VERNIKOV, DAVID CARR, JOANN
ARIOLA, VICKIE PALADINO, ROBERT HOLDEN,
GERARD KASSAR, VERALIA MILLIOTAKIS,
MICHAEL PETROV, WAFIK HABIB, PHILLIP YAN
HING WONG, NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE
COMMITTEE, and REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE

Plaintiffs,

Index No. 85007/2022

-against-

ERIC ADAMS, in his official capacity as Mayor of New
York City, BOARD OF ELECTIONS IN THE CITY OF
NEW YORK, CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW
YORK,

Defendants,

-and-

HINA NAVEED, ABRAHAM PAULOS, CARLOS
VARGAS GALINDO, EMILI PRADO, EVA SANTOS VELOZ,
MELISSA JOHN, ANGEL SALAZAR,
MUHAMMAD SHAHIDULLAH, and JAN EZRA UNDAĞ,

Defendant-Intervenors.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF STANDING AND
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Legal Standard for Motions to Dismiss and for Summary Judgment.....3

 A. Motion to Dismiss.....3

 B. Motion for Summary Judgment4

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Any Cognizable Harm, and Their Claims Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Standing.....5

III. Defendant-Intervenors Are Entitled to Summary Judgment on All Causes of Action.....7

 A. The Municipal Voting Law Does Not Violate New York State Constitution7

 1. Article II, Section 1 Does Not Apply to Municipal Elections7

 2. Article II, Section 1 Does Not Impose Any Citizenship Requirement8

 3. Article IX of the New York Constitution Does Not Impose a U.S. Citizenship Requirement in Local Elections.....10

 B. The Municipal Voting Law Does Not Violate New York State Election Law12

 1. The Legislature’s “Carve Out” of Local Laws Further Supports That § 1-102 Applies to Local Laws14

 2. The Legislative History of § 1-102 Shows that “Any Other Law” includes Local Laws.....15

 C. The Municipal Voting Law Does Not Violate New York Municipal Home Rule Law17

 1. Expanding the Electorate is a Permissible Exercise of Local Legislative Power, Because Neither the State Constitution Nor State Election Law Expressly Exclude Non-U.S. Citizens from the Right to Vote.....17

 2. New York City Has the Authority to Adopt Laws Expanding the Electorate Without A Referendum.....18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Andre v. Pomeroy</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 361 (1974)	4
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. Aubertine</i> , 119 A.D.3d 1202 (3d Dep't 2014)	6
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Chamoula</i> , 170 A.D.3d 788 (2d Dep't 2019)	3
<i>Bareham v. City of Rochester</i> , 246 N.Y. 140 (1927)	19
<i>Blaikie v. Power</i> , 19 A.D.2d 779 (1st Dep't 1963) (per curiam), <i>aff'd</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 134 (1963)	19
<i>Boswell v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 119 A.D. 723 (3d Dep't 1907)	10
<i>Carey v. Oswego Cnty. Legislature</i> , 91 A.D.2d 62 (3d Dep't 1983)	11
<i>Castine v. Zurlo</i> , 46 Misc. 3d 995 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Clinton Cnty. 2014)	14
<i>City of New York v. N.Y. City Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 41450/91, slip op. (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 3, 1991)	13
<i>Dewars Mgmt. Co. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 01-115, 2001 WL 1470342 (N.Y. App. Div. Aug. 27, 2001)	4
<i>DJL Rest. Corp. v. City of New York</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 91 (2001)	1
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	9
<i>Dworsky v. Farano</i> , 41 N.Y.2d 780 (1977)	11
<i>Esler v. Walters</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 306 (1982)	8

Foley v. D'Agostino,
21 A.D.2d 60 (1st Dep't 1964)4

Golden v. New York City Council,
305 A.D.2d 598 (2d Dep't 2003)20

Guggenheimer v. Ginzburg,
43 N.Y.2d 268 (1977)3

Henry & Pierce v. Bank of Salina,
5 Hill 523 (N.Y. 1843)10

Hertz Corp. v. Corcoran,
137 Misc. 2d 403 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1987)4

Holbrook v. Rockland Cnty.,
260 A.D.2d 437 (2d Dep't 1999)20

Kamhi v. Town of Yorktown,
74 N.Y.2d 423 (1989)18

Kashman v. Bd. of Elections,
54 Misc. 2d 543 (Sup. Ct. Onondaga Cnty. 1967)9

Koch v. Mayor of New York,
152 N.Y. 72 (1897)10

La Cagnina v. City of Schenectady,
100 Misc. 2d 72 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Schenectady Cnty. 1979), *aff'd*, 70 A.D.2d
761 (3d Dep't 1979)13

Lane v. Town of Oyster Bay,
149 Misc. 2d 237 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1990), *aff'd*, 197 A.D.2d 690
(2d Dep't 1993)13

Lasalle Ambulance Inc. v. N.Y.S. Dep't of Health,
245 A.D.2d 724 (3d Dep't 1997)5

Leon v. Martinez,
84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)3

McDonald v. N.Y. City Campaign Fin. Bd.,
40 Misc. 3d 826 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013), *aff'd as modified*, 117
A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep't 2014)13, 16

N. Syracuse Cent. Sch. Dist. v. N.Y. State Div. of Hum. Rts.,
19 N.Y.3d 481 (2012)13

N.Y.P.I.R.G.—Citizen’s All. v. City of Buffalo,
130 Misc. 2d 448 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Erie Cnty. 1985).....13

N.Y. State Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Novello,
2 N.Y.3d 207 (2004)5

Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People, Spring Valley Branch v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.,
462 F. Supp. 3d 368 (S.D.N.Y. 2020), *aff’d sub nom. Clerveaux v. E. Ramapo Cent. Sch. Dist.*, 984 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2021).....6

Patrolmen’s Benevolent Ass’n of City of New York Inc. v. City of New York,
97 N.Y.2d 378 (2001)18

Pope v. Cnty. of Albany,
94 F. Supp. 3d 302 (N.D.N.Y. 2015)6

Resnick v. Ulster Cnty.,
44 N.Y.2d 279 (1978)11, 19

Riback v. Margulis,
43 A.D.3d 1023 (2d Dep’t 2007)4

Ryan v. Albany Cnty. Democratic Comm.,
68 A.D.2d 1014 (3d Dep’t 1979)11

Sacco v. Maruca,
175 A.D.2d 578 (4th Dep’t 1991)20

Saratoga Cnty. Chamber of Com., Inc. v. Pataki,
275 A.D.2d 145 (3d Dep’t 2000)6

Soc’y of Plastics Indus., Inc. v. Cnty. of Suffolk,
77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)5

Sokol v. Leader,
74 A.D.3d 1180 (2d Dep’t 2010)3

Spitzer v. Vill. of Fulton,
172 N.Y. 285 (1902)7

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)6

Transactive Corp. v. New York State Dep’t of Soc. Serv.,
92 N.Y.2d 579 (1998)5

Turco v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 4, Town of N. Hempstead,
 43 Misc. 2d 367 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1964), *aff'd*, 22 A.D.2d 1018
 (2d Dep't 1964), *appeal denied*, 16 N.Y.2d 483 (1965).....7

Statutes

Federal Voting Rights Act Section 2, 52 U.S.C. §§ 10301 *et seq.*5, 6

John R. Lewis Voting Rights Act5

Laws of New York Chapter 17 § 5-102(1)2, 12

N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-102 *passim*

N.Y. Elec. Law § 4-10415

N.Y. Elec. Law § 5-10215, 16, 18

N.Y. Elec. Law § 6-20415

N.Y. Elec. Law § 7-20915

N.Y. Elec. Law § 14-21017

N.Y. Elec. Law § 17-13016

N.Y. Mun. Home Rule Law *passim*

New York City’s Municipal Voting Law *passim*

Other Authorities

C.P.L.R. 3211.....3, 4

C.P.L.R. 3212.....4

N.Y. Const. *passim*

N.Y.C. Charter § 3819

N.Y., Rules, Tit. 52, § 7-02.....17

Senate Bill 1046.....5

United States Constitution *passim*
